
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Wednesday, 2 October 2019 at 11.00 a.m.
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Membership:- Councillors Cowles, Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Steele (Chair), Taylor, Tweed, Walsh and Wyatt.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2019 

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and approve them as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 

4. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press 

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


For Discussion/Decision:-

6. Update - Overview and Scrutiny Management Board work programme 
2019/20 (Pages 1 - 11)
To receive an update on the work programme 

7. Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government 
(Pages 12 - 47)
To consider any learning or improvements that can be made to scrutiny in 
Rotherham arising from the recommendations of the Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities.

For Information/Monitoring:-

8. Children's Services Financial Monitoring and Review 2019/20 (Pages 48 - 
53)
To receive an update on implementation of CYPS’ two-year budget recovery 
plan to reduce the budget pressures from previous years (£15.7m in 2018/19) 
and deliver budget savings.

9. Council Plan Quarter 1 (April to June 2019) Areas for Improvement (Pages 
54 - 128)
To discuss the measures highlighted as areas for improvement, within the 
exception report and the actions required to improve performance.

10. Annual Compliments and Complaints Report 2018-19 (Pages 129 - 171)
To receive an outline the complaints and compliments that the Council 
received in 2018/19 in line with statutory requirements and identify key trends 
within complaints and compliments over a five year period.

11. Youth Cabinet/Young People's Issues 

To receive an update on the activities of the Youth Cabinet and other Young 
People’s Issues.

12. Work in Progress - Select Commissions 

To receive updates from the Chairs of the Select Commission on work 
undertaken and planned for the future.

13. Call-in Issues 

To consider any issues referred for call-in from recent Cabinet meetings. 



14. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

15. Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held 
on Wednesday 16 October 2019 at 11.00 a.m. at Rotherham Town Hall. 

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Public Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 02 October 2019
Title: Update – Overview and Scrutiny Management Board work programme 2019/20
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Assistant Chief Executive

Report Author(s)
Caroline Webb, Governance Advisor
(01709) 822765 caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All

Summary
1.1 The work programme has been developed following a Scrutiny Chairs’ work planning session 

held on June 19, 2019 with Cabinet Members and the Strategic Leadership Team. Since that 
point, Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) has had ongoing discussions to 
refine its draft work programme. It asked that regular updates be provided to the Board for 
further discussion and re-prioritisation as necessary.

1.2 OSMB has prioritised its work programme with reference to the ‘PAPERS’ framework. This is 
as follows:

Public Interest: the concerns of local people should influence the issues chosen for 
scrutiny (including reference to equality duties);
Ability to change: priority should be given to issues that the Committee can realistically 
influence;
Performance: priority should be given to the areas in which the Council and other agencies 
are not performing well;
Extent: priority should be given to issues that are relevant to all or large parts of the district;
Replication: work programmes must take account of what else is happening in the areas 
being considered to avoid duplication or wasted effort;
Statutory responsibility: where an issue is part of a statutory duty to scrutinise or hold to 
account (or the area under scrutiny is a statutory, high profile responsibility including 
reference to equality duties)

1.3 Appendix 1 has a summary of work to date, recommendations and progress against agreed 
tasks. Work undertaken since the recess includes:

 A sub-group has been established to undertake detailed pre-decision scrutiny on the 
outcomes of the Library Strategy Consultation (September 2019).
 

 Expressions of interest have been sought to be part of a sub-group to examine progress in 
relation to the Customer Access Strategy (provisionally October 2019). 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk


 Performance Sub-Group, expressions of interest have been sought to be part of a 
subgroup to examine the following measures: 

- 3.A2 An increase in the % of positive outcomes over the year for reported Hate 
Crime cases

- 3.B2 (a) effective enforcement action taken where evidence is found a) flytipping 
(fixed penalty notices and prosecutions)

- 5. D2 Sickness is managed and well-being supported.

1.4 The Board should be mindful of the timeliness of the matters within its work programme and 
ensure that it leaves sufficient flexibility to undertake any pre-decision scrutiny arising from 
matters in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions or be able to reprioritise should any items be 
referred to it from the Cabinet or other sources. 

Recommendations:

1. That Members consider the work programme as outlined in Appendix 1;

2. That updates are provided to each ‘ordinary’ meeting of OSMB on the progress of the work 
programme and for further prioritisation as required.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1: OSMB Work Programme 2019-20

Background Papers
N/A

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
No

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 2



2019_10.02 V1

OSMB Schedule of Meeting 2019-20 Appendix 1

Date of 
meeting

Agenda items Notes Action

 Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 
Sufficiency Strategy 
2019-2022

Support recommendations
Report to Improving Lives Select Committee (January 
2020)

Referred to ILSC for inclusion on 
work programme

 Rotherham's Cultural 
Strategy 2019 - 2026

Support recommendation
Report to OSMB in 12 months after implementation
Request that the Equality Impact Assessment is amended 
to reflect protected characteristics
Governance ‘flow chart’ requested

To schedule June 2020
Complete
Complete

 Rotherham 
Employment and 
Skills Strategy

 ensuring the document was designed to be 
accessible

 for consideration of steps that could be taken to 
address barriers to
[...]
 government (attached as 
Appendix 1). The new statutory guidance for local (and combined) authorities in England 
stresses the role of scrutiny committees in holding decision makers to account and its 
importance in supporting the successful functioning of local democracy. 

1.2 This paper summarises the key points outlined in the guidance and provides an opportunity 
for members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) to comment and 
determine any learning or improvements that can be made to overview and scrutiny in 
Rotherham. 

2 Background 

2.1 The updated statutory guidance for local authorities suggests a number of procedures and 
practice that authorities should adopt or should consider adopting when deciding how to 
carry out their overview and scrutiny function. Its stated aim is “to ensure local authorities are 
aware of the purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looks like, how to 
conduct it effectively and the benefits it can bring.” 

2.2 The guidance highlights that legislation provides a great degree of flexibility to local 
authorities to determine which overview and scrutiny arrangements best suit their own 
individual needs. Local and combined authorities however must have regard to the 
guidance when exercising their scrutiny functions. The guidance has been issued under 
section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 and under paragraph 2(9) of Schedule 5A to 
the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. ‘Must have regard 
to’ within the context of the statutory guidance does not mean that the statutory guidance 
must be followed in every detail but that it should be followed unless there is a good reason 
not to do so in particular circumstances.

Page 12 Agenda Item 7

mailto:caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk


2.3 The guidance reiterates the statutory powers of overview and scrutiny committees (OSCs) to 
scrutinise the decisions the executive is planning to take, those it plans to implement, and
[...]
his structure, but the company 
representative was more open and less defensive than might otherwise have been the 
case.  
 
The meeting also motivated the company to revise its communications plan to become 
more responsive to this kind of challenge, part of which involved a commitment to feed 
back to the scrutiny committee on the recommendations it made on the night. 
 

Page 47



BRIEFING NOTE

Children’s Services Financial Monitoring and Review 2019/20
Overview & Scrutiny Management Board 

October 2, 2019

1. Introduction 

1.1 Children & Young People Services are implementing a two-year budget recovery plan to 
reduce the budget pressures from previous years (£15.7m in 2018/19) and deliver budget 
savings.

1.2 The budget pressure at the end of July is £4.9m and adverse movement of £600k this period, 
and whilst the Looked After Children number of 634 is just below the budget profile (638) for 
this period, the placement mix of having too many placements in residential care is leading to 
budget pressures, see the table below for the budget position per service area;

Service Budget Forecast Variance
51,527,833 57,067,513 5,539,680
4,888,339 4,812,595 -75,744
2,596,386 1,884,356 -712,030
6,721,214 6,865,122 143,908

542,697 536,564 -6,133
66,276,469 71,166,150 4,889,681

Children's Social Care
Commissioning, Perf & Inclusion

Total

Directorate Wide
Early Help Services
Education

Pay Budgets
1.3 The direct employees budgets stands at £38.8m and is a combination of core and grant 

funded services. The projected underspend at the end of July is £60k, of which £43k is 
a general fund overspend, with underspends of £83k on DSG related services and 
£19k on traded service.

Cost Centre Structure Level 4 Code & Description Budget Forecast Variance

255,735 248,832 -6,903

18,965,103 19,135,053 169,950

2,256,450 2,186,473 -69,977

7,916,393 7,685,967 -230,426

9,415,398 9,493,093 77,695

38,809,079 38,749,418 -59,661

Split By: DSG -83,202
Traded -19,003
General
[...]
f Executive’s Directorate 
Tel: 01709 822764 Email: tanya.palmowski@rotherham.gov.uk

Simon Dennis, Corporate Risk Manager,
Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate 
Tel: 01709 822114 Email: simon.dennis@rotherham.gov.uk
 
Jackie Mould, Head of Performance, Intelligence and Improvement,
Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate 
Tel: 01709 823618 Email: jackie.mould@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary
The Council Plan is the core document that underpins the Council’s overall vision. The 
Plan sets out the headline priorities, outcomes and measures that will demonstrate 
delivery of the vision. 

To ensure that the delivery of actions and their impact is assessed, formal quarterly 
performance reports are presented in public at Cabinet meetings, with an opportunity 
for Scrutiny consideration if required.  

The Performance Report and Performance Scorecard provide an analysis of the 
Council’s current performance against 13 key delivery outcomes and 69 measures.  
The report is based on the currently available data and also includes an overview of 
progress on key projects and activities which contribute to the delivery of the Council 
Plan.

The Performance Report (Appendix B) covering the Quarter 1 period (April – June 
2019) was presented to Cabinet on 16th September.  

Page 54 Agenda Item 9

mailto:tanya.palmowski@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:simon.dennis@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:jackie.mould@rotherham.gov.uk


At the end of Quarter 1 31 measures had either met or had exceeded the target set in 
the Council Plan.  This represents 55% of the total number of measures where data is 
available or where targets have been set. This is a significant improvement in 
performance compared to Quarter 1 2018-2019 where only 47% of measures hit their 
targets. The priority area with the highest proportion of targets met is Priority 4 
(Extending opportunity, prosperity and planning for the future) where 75% of measures 
(where data is available or where targets have been set) are marked as on target.

The direction of travel is positive for 29 (53%) of the measures calculated in this 
quarter. This is an improvement compared to the 51% figure for last quarter and 45% in 
Quarter 1 2018-2019. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has previously focussed on all 
measures within the Council Plan, including those performing well and improving. 
However, to ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board remain focussed on 
area of underperformance an exception report has been produced (see Appendix A), 
highlighting the 10 areas for improvement from the Quarter 1 Performance Report 
(measures which are off track and direction of travel is worsening).  

Recommendations
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the overall position in relation to the Council Plan 
2. Discuss the measures highlighted as areas for improvement, within the 

exception report (see Appendix A) and the actions required to improve 
performance, including future performance clinics

3. Note the performance reporting timetable for 2019-2020.  

List of Appendices Included

 Appendix A - Areas for improvement exception report 

 Appendix B – Council Plan performance report Quarter 1 (Apr–Jun 2019)

 Appendix C - Initial Equality Screening Assessment.  

Background Papers

 Performance Management Framework 2018-20

 RMBC Council Plan 2017-2020 – Original Cabinet Agenda 25th  June 2017 but 
revised measures for 2019-2020 – Cabinet Agenda 20th  May 2019 and Council 
on 24th July 2019

 Corporate Performance Report 2018-2019 Quarter 1 – Cabinet Agenda 17th  
September 2018 

 Corporate Performance Report 2018-2019 Quarter 2 – Cabinet Agenda 17th  
December 2018. 

 Corporate Performance Report 2018-2019 Quarter 3 – Cabinet Agenda 18th  
March 2019. 

Page 55



 Corporate Performance Report 2018-2019 Quarter 4/Year-end – Cabinet 
Agenda 8th  July 2019

 Corporate Performance Report 2019-2020 Quarter 1 – Cabi
[...]
performed in the first quarter of 2019-2020 (1st April to 30th June 2019) to 
deliver the five headline priorities for Rotherham as set out in the Council Plan 
for 2017-2020.  The report provides an overview of progress and exceptions, 
highlighting good and improved performance as well as areas of concern. The 
report also includes wider information, key facts and intelligence such as 
customer feedback, quality assurance, external regulation and specific case 
study information to demonstrate what has been achieved to deliver the vision. 

2.4 The Quarter 1 Performance Scorecard data, which is included within the 
Performance Report at Appendix B, provides an analysis of the Council’s 
performance against each of the 69 performance measures.  Based on the 
frequency of reporting and targets set each of the measures are rated as 
follows:

Page 57



Overall status (relevant to target)

Measure progressing above or in line with target set

Measure progress has been satisfactory but is not fully reaching 
target set

Measure has not progressed in accordance with target set

Measure under development (e.g. awaiting data collection or 
target-setting)

Measure not applicable for target (e.g. baseline year, or not 
appropriate to set a specific target)

Measure information not yet available (e.g. due to infrequency or 
timing of information/data)

Direction of travel (dependent upon whether good performance is high 
or low)

Numbers have improved 

Numbers are stable

Numbers have got worse 

Direction of travel not applicable

2.5 The Performance Report (Appendix B) covering the Quarter 1 period (April – 
June 2019) was presented to Cabinet on 16th September 2019.  

2.6 At the end of Quarter 1, 31 measures had either met or had exceeded the 
target set in the Council Plan.  This represents 55% of the total number of 
indicators where data is available or where targets have been set. This is an 
increase in performance when compared to Quarter 1 of 2018-2019 (47%) and 
is the second highest performance level that the Council has achieved for a 
number of years. The priority area with the highest proportion of targets met is 
Priority 4 (Extending opportunity, Prosperity and planning for the future) where 
75% of measures (where data is available or where targets have been set) are 
marked as on target.

2.7 The direction of travel is positive for 29 (53%) of the measures calculated in this 
quarter. This is a small increase compared to the 51% figure for the last quarter 
and an improvement on the 45% figure in Quarter 1 2018-2019. Performance 
will continue to be kept under review during the remainder of 2019-2020, and 

Page 58



reported publically, in order to ensure that the Council’s direction of travel 
remains positive.  

2.8 The performance report at Appendix B includes a high level overview of 
progress against each of the priority outcomes and highlights key achievements 
by the Council in the period; a graphical interpretation of each priority area, with 
the “Scorecard” information included within the body of the report. All of the 69 
measures in the Council Plan are given equal priority and this is reflected in 
both the narrative report and the scorecard. The final pages of the report 
include a number of significant case studies, alongside a timeline of 
achievements in the quarter.

2.9 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has previously focussed on all 
measures within the Council Plan, including those performing well and 
improving. However, to ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
remain focussed on areas of underperformance, an exception report has been 
produced (see Appendix A). The report highlights 10 areas for improvement 
from the Quarter 1 Performance Report (measures which are off track and 
direction of travel is worsening), with the exception of the priority 2 measures 
which are rated as amber and the priority 5 measure where DOT is not 
applicable.  These include:

 (1.A2)
[...]
d intelligence such as customer feedback, quality assurance, 
external regulation and specific case study information to demonstrate what has been 
achieved to deliver the vision.

At the end of the first quarter (April to June 2019) 31 measures had either met or had 
exceeded the target set in the Council Plan.  This represents 55% of the total number of 
measures where data is available or where targets have been set. This is the highest 
percentage of performance measures that the Council has hit for a number of years and 
represents a significant improvement in performance.  

Ensuring that the Council meets its equalities and human rights duties and obligations is 
central to how it manages its performance, sets its priorities and delivers services across 
the board.  The Council Plan includes two measures to ensure the Council complies with 
good practice in equalities - % Cabinet reports where an equality screening analysis has 
been completed and % of Council Staff who have completed the mandatory Equalities 
Training. Performance reported for quarter one indicates that 44.4% of Cabinet reports 
have had a screening assessment (against a target of 100%) and 72% of staff have 
completed the training (against a target of 75%).  

3. Relevance to equality and diversity

All the Council’s strategies/policies, services/functions affect service users, employees or 
the wider community – borough wide or more local.  These will also have a greater/lesser 
relevance to equality and diversity.

The following questions will help you to identify how relevant your proposals are.

When considering these questions think about age, carers, disability, gender 
reassignment, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation and any other relevant 
characteristics (for example socio-economic status, social class, income, unemployment, 
residential location or family background and education or skills levels).
Questions Yes No
Could the proposal have implications regarding the 

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/10/19

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
2nd October, 2019

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Cusworth, R. Elliott, 
Jarvis, Mallinder, Taylor, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies were received from Councillor Tweed. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

58.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 
2019 

It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting would be presented 
for approval at the next meeting on 16 October 2019. 

59.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items 
listed on the agenda. 

60.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or press.

61.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business on the agenda 
which would require the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting. 

62.   UPDATE - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

Consideration was given to an update report in respect of the 2019-20 
work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. The 
work programme had been developed following a Scrutiny Chairs’ work 
planning session held on 19 June 2019 with Cabinet Members and the 
Strategic Leadership Team. Since that point, Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board (OSMB) had held ongoing discussions to refine its 
draft work programme.

Members noted the content of the work programme and the work 
undertaken to date in the current municipal year. Furthermore, it was 
agreed that update reports on the progress against the work programme 
would be submitted to ordinary meetings of the Board. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/10/19

Resolved:-

1. That the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board be noted. 

2. That updates be provided to each ‘ordinary’ meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on the progress of the 
work programme and for further prioritisation as required.

63.   STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer which summarised the key points 
outlined in the guidance and was to submitted to provide an opportunity 
for members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) to 
comment and determine any learning or improvements that can be made 
to overview and scrutiny in Rotherham.

It was reported that the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) had published new statutory guidance on overview 
and scrutiny in local government in May 2019. This new guidance for local 
(and combined) authorities stressed the role of scrutiny committees in 
holding decision makers to account and its importance in supporting the 
successful functioning of local democracy.

Reflecting on the content of the statutory guidance, Members were of the 
view that scrutiny was in a healthy position in Rotherham. Suggestions 
were made that the way in which Members volunteered to be members of 
the Select Commissions did not take account of the skills sets of the 
individual members. It was also suggested the use of external, expert 
technical advisers may be helpful in some areas of scrutiny. 

In summary, the Chair proposed that a working group be convened later 
in the municipal year to review the authority’s position against the 
statutory guidance with a view to making recommendations for 
improvements to be implemented at the commencement of the 2020-21 
municipal year. 

Resolved:-

1. That the report be noted.

2. That a working group be established by the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board later in the municipal year to 
review the statutory guidance and inform proposals for 
improvement. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/10/19

64.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES FINANCIAL MONITORING AND REVIEW 
2019/20 

Consideration was given to a report detailing financial monitoring and 
review activity for 2019/20 in Children & Young People Services. The 
directorate was implementing a two-year budget recovery plan to reduce 
the budget pressures from previous years (£15.7m in 2018/19) and 
deliver budget savings. The budget pressure at the end of July was £4.9m 
and adverse movement of £600k in the period, and whilst the Looked 
After Children number of 634 was just below the budget profile (638) for 
this period, the placement mix of having too many placements in 
residential care was leading to budget pressures.

Members recognised that the main indicator for future spend in Children 
and Young People’s Services was a positive and safe reduction in the 
numbers of looked after children. It was recognised that as a demand led 
service, it was impossible to predict exactly what would happen, but there 
was assurance that the service was aware of the challenges and doing a 
lot of work to address them. Members asked the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services and Neighbourhood Working as to how confident he 
was that savings could be achieved in the timescales agreed. In 
response, the Cabinet Member indicated that he was very confident that 
the savings target would be met, however he was only quite confident on 
when the savings would be met. 

Following on, assurance was sought on the recruitment of new foster 
carers. In response, officers confirmed that they were fairly confident. The 
offer was competitive and the authority was doing much better in terms of 
the package for foster carers than previously. It was noted that there had 
been a significant increase in visits to the fostering website and 
indications were positive. There was more visibility and transparency in 
relation to the recruitment and there was evidence of recruitment from the 
independent foster agency sector. 

Members expressed concern at the figures in respect of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant and sought assurances in respect of arrangements for 
monitoring. In response, officers confirmed that it was monitored at 
internal budget monitoring meetings, at Improving Lives Select 
Commission and the Rotherham Schools’ Forum also had oversight of the 
budget too. A recovery plan had also been submitted to the Department 
for Education (DfE) and it was anticipated the DfE would introduce a 
monitoring programme. 

Assurances were sought in respect of actions being taken to address the 
£500,000 overspend in respect of transport. In response, the Cabinet 
Member confirmed that the directorate would continue to do what it had 
been doing, but it would be a slow process to save money. A significant 
amount of work had been undertaken to look at individual journeys and it 
was felt that the savings would be realised and a number of short term 
actions were expected to realise impact. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/10/19

Resolved:-

1. That the report be accepted. 

2. That a further report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on 29 January 2020 in respect of fostering and 
the High Needs Block.

65.   COUNCIL PLAN QUARTER 1 (APRIL TO JUNE 2019) AREAS FOR 
IMPROVEMENT 

Consideration was given to the Council Plan Quarter 1 Performance 
Report for the period from April to June 2019. It was reported that at the 
end of Quarter 1, 31 measures had either met or had exceeded the target 
set in the Council Plan.  This represented 55% of the total number of 
measures where data was available or where targets had been set. This 
was a significant improvement in performance compared to Quarter 1 
2018-2019 where only 47% of measures hit their targets. The priority area 
with the highest proportion of targets met was Priority 4 (Extending 
opportunity, prosperity and planning for the future) where 75% of 
measures (where data is available or where targets have been set) were 
marked as on target. The direction of travel was positive for 29 (53%) of 
the measures calculated in this quarter. This was noted as an 
improvement compared to the 51% figure for last quarter and 45% in 
Quarter 1 2018-2019.

Referring to the measure in respect of repeat child protection plans, 
Members sought clarification as to whether any work had been done to 
establish how effective interventions have been. In response, officers 
indicated that a substantial amount of work had taken place, with reviews 
occurring through practice learning days and developing a culture of 
learning in the service. In response to a supplementary question, officers 
were not wholly confident that plans were not revisiting issues that were 
considered to have been previously resolved. 

Members sought to understand the rationale behind the projected 
increase in missed bins. In response, officers indicated that performance 
was not where they wanted it to be, but context was important given the 
significant change in the service that had occurred. It was noted that 
officers were aware of the areas where collections were being missed. On 
this basis, they were confident that performance would be under the 
target figure before the end of the calendar year. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/10/19

The Board sought assurances around the system in place to ensure that 
teachers understood the needs and issues of looked after children. In 
response, officers indicated that every school had identified leads for 
looked after children and each child had a personal education plan. It was 
recognised that transitions from one class to another or one school to 
another could be very complex for children, and teachers needed support 
in challenging difficult behaviours. 

Members queried the level of compliance in respect of safeguarding 
requirements for hackney carriage/private hire licence holders. In 
response, officers confirmed that there was 100% compliance and that 
the policy provided for a licence not to be issued without a check from the 
Disclosure and Barring Service.

Surprise was expressed that only 8 homes had been delivered against the 
target of 175 and sought to understand what the timeframes and plans 
were for delivery. In response, officers confirmed that it was not a linear 
process and it was not expected to be a problem in delivering against the 
target. Construction programmes at Braithwell Road in, Maltby and the 
Bellows site at Rawmarsh would contribute significantly towards the 
delivery of the target. It was noted that pre-fabricated home were not 
included in the delivery plan. 

Resolved:-

1. That the report be noted.

66.   ANNUAL COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the annual report on compliments and 
complaints received by the Council during 2018-19 in line with statutory 
requirements and identify key trends within complaints and compliments 
over a five year period.

Members welcomed the report and were particularly pleased to see the 
learning and trends identified, specifically referencing the opportunities for 
improvement. It was noted that Members often received compliments 
arising from their casework which was not being recorded and felt that this 
was an area for improvement. It was also suggested that the 
recommendations from the Local Government Ombudsman annual report 
could be incorporated into the report in future. In response, officers 
confirmed that this could be done in future.

Reference was made to avoidable contact and the work that the authority 
was undertaking to reduce calls to the Council. In response, it was 
confirmed that work was underway, but it was difficult to quantify volumes 
as data was manually recorded presently. The new system to improve 
customer experience had recently been procured and when operational 
would provide greater insight on this. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/10/19

In summarising the Board’s views, the Chair congratulated officers on an 
excellent report which was easy to read and the improvements in 
complaints handling were welcomed. Customer Access would continue to 
be a focus for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board throughout 
the municipal year. 

Resolved:-

1. That the report be noted. 

67.   CALL-IN ISSUES 

The Chair reported that there were no call-in issues arising from the 
recent Cabinet meeting held on 16 September 2019. 

68.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair reported that there were no matters requiring urgent 
consideration by the Board. 

69.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
be held on Wednesday 16 October 2019 commencing at 11.00 a.m. at 
Rotherham Town Hall. 


